PILED IN DISTRICT cOuRT
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTYKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
SEP - 4 2015
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. ) TIM RHOD
JOHN D. DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, ) COURT ODES
) gp_SOURT CLERK
Petitioner, ) —
)
V. ) Case No. CJ-2013-1448
)
PRIDE NATIONAL INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
)
Defendant. )

RECEIVER’S THIRD REPORT ON CLAIMS EVALUATION AND REQUEST FOR
CONFIRMATION OF RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION

- John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, as Receiver of Pride National Insurance
Company (“PNIC”), through Assistant Receiver, Donna L. Wilson, pursuant to 36 O.S. § 1918
respectfully submits to this Court the Receiver’s Third Report on Claims Evaluation and Request
for Confirmation of Receiver’s Recommendation, and in' support thereof, would show the Court
as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. On March 8, 2013, John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner of the State of
Oklahoma was appointed as Receiver of Pride National Insurance Company (“PNIC”). '

2. On July 10, 2013, an Order of Liquidation was entered placing PNIC in
liquidation. As such, the Receiver is charged with liquidating the estate, marshalling the assets,
and collecting all monies due PNIC for the benefit of PNIC and its creditors.

3. The Court further directed the Receiver to notify all persons who have claims
against PNIC of the claims filing bar date, in a form approved by the Court. On August 9, 2013

the Court entered an Order Approving the Proof of Claim Form, and on December 20, 2013, the



Court entered an Order Approving the Revised Claims Evaluation Plan and established the claims

filing bar date of April 7, 2014.

4. Pursuant to OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 1930, the Receiver took all reasonable efforts
to determine the identity of all persons who may have claims against PNIC and to provide them
with notice to allow them the opportunity to file a claim before the April 7, 2014 claims bar date.

5. The Receiver distributed 20,729 notices of liquidation to potential claimants.
Additionally, notice of the proof of claim process and the‘ availability of the proof of claim

packets was published on the Oklahoma Receivership Office website.

6. On December 20, 2013, the Court entered an Order Extending the Claims Filing,
Claims Reporting and Evaluation Plan Deadlines establishing June 6, 2014 as the date by which

the Receiver must file his Report of Timely Filed Claims.

7. On June 5, 2014, the Receiver filed the Receiver's Report on Timely Filed Claims.
The Receiver's report stated that 814 timely proofs of claim and 19 untimely proofs of claims
were filed with the Receiver. In addition, various States’ Guaranty Associations have claims

which amounts are currently undetermined.

8. This Court has previously approved the Receiver’s First and Second Reports on
Claim Evaluation and Request for Confirmation of Receiver’s Recommendation adjudicating a
total of 124 Class 3 claims totaling $656,318.92.

9. The Assistant Receiver informs the Court that 164 Class 3 claims and 3 Class 6
Claims are ready for adjudication at this time. Pursuant to 36 O.S. § 1927.1, Class 3, is “All
claims under policies including claims of the federal or any state or local, government for losses
incurred (“loss claims™) including third party claims, claims for unearned premium, all claims of

a guaranty association for payment of covered claims or covered obligations of the insurer and



all claims of a guaranty association for reasonable expenses other than those included in Class 2.
All claims under life and health insurance and annuity policies, whether for death proceeds,
health benefits, annuity proceeds or investment values shall be treated as loss claims. That
portion of any loss, indemnification for which is provided by other benefits or advantages
recovered by the claimant, shall not be included in this class, other than benefits or advantages
recovered or recoverable in discharge of familial obligations of support or by way of succession
at death or as proceeds of life insurance, or as gratuities”. Class 6 Claims are “Claims of any
person, including claims of state and local governments; except those specifically classified
elsewhere in this section”. Class 6 claims include those for subrogation, reinsurance and general
creditors.

10.  There remain a total of 544 un-adjudicated claims consisting of 516 timely filed
claims and 28 late filed claims. The vast majority of claims filed against the PNIC Estate consist
of Class 3 claims. Many of these claims are being adjusted by the applicable state Guaranty
Associations. The Receiver adjudicates the proof of claims on those claims once they are paid or
denied coverage by the Guaranty Associations. The Receiver intends to adjudicate the Class 3
claims as quickly as possible, but given the number of claims adjudication of them all in one
application is not feasible. Therefore the claims included in this report are only a portion of the
Class 3 claims to be adjudicated. As other claims become ready for adjudication the Receiver
will file additional reports.

11.  The Assistant Receiver has not completed marshalling all of PNIC’s assets.
Therefore, this Report does not address the actual distribution of assets that may ultimately be

made to creditors and beneficiaries of PNIC. The amount distributed to a creditor on its claim



will likely be less than the “recommended allowed” amount due to anticipated insufficiency of
funds in the PNIC estate.

EXPLANATION OF RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a report detailing the Receiver's recommendation on
the 164 Class 3 claims and 3 Class 6 that are ready for adjudication. The table below is a

summary of the Receiver's recommendations with respect to the claims that are ready for

adjudication:
Class Amount Claimed  Recommended Allowance Recommended Denial
3 $4.,859,087.19 $0 $4,859,087.19!
6 $42,948.14 $0 $42.948.14
13. The attached Exhibit 1 refers to the Receiver's recommendations as to the Class 3

and Class 6 claims that are ready for adjudication. The Receiver has analyzed the claims
reflected on Exhibit 1 and recommends that each of the claims classified as a Class 3 and Class 6

claims for purposes of OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 1927.1 as indicated on attached Exhibit 1.

14. The "Amount Claimed" column on Exhibit 1 reflects the amount that the Class 3
or Class 6 claimant has sought through the particular claim. The "Amount Allowed" column sets
forth the amount the Receiver recommends that the Court allow as to the particular Class 3 and

Class 6 claim.

15. The Receiver has recommended denial of all 167 claims. The reasons for denial
generally are for one of several reasons: the claim has been paid in full by the applicable State
Guaranty Association or another insurance carrier, there is no coverage under a Pride policy for

the loss claimed, or that the claim is for deductibles which are not a covered claim.

I The amount includes one claim for $2,000,000.00 for a loss not covered by a Pride policy.



16. The Proof of Claim form filed by each claimant contains the following language in
bold type: "If you have a change of address, you are required to inform the receiver of the
new address in order to receive any payment that might be due." To the extent any Notice of
this proceeding is returned undeliverable, the Receiver asks the Court to find that the due process rights of
the claimant have not been impaired and to order the denial of their claim without further attempts to give actual
notice.

17. In compliance with the due process required by 36 O.S. § 1918, the Receiver asks
the court to set a hearing on the claims and establish a date certain for filing an objection to the
Receiver’s recommendation.

18.  The recommended denial by the Receiver of any timely filed proof of claim
included in the Receiver’s Third Report does not alter the statutory obligation, if any, of the
Oklahoma Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association or similar associations in other
states, to provide indemnity and defense of a “covered claim” as defined by each association’s
applicable state law.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver prays that this Court enter an Order for the following: 1)
order that notice of opportunity to object and be heard on the claims on the Exhibit be given by
the Receiver; 2) establish a date for filing an objection to the recommendation of the Receiver; 3)
establish a date for hearing the Receiver’s recommendation to the court and any objections
thereto; 4) upon hearing any objections thereto, enter an order approving the Receiver’s Report;
and 5) such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
N & LEW

W AN "

“Pherdon, OBA No. 13159




Robert A. Nance, OBA No. 6581
528 NW 12th

Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 843-9909

(405) 842-2913 Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, hereby certify that on this %’I” day of September, 2015, I caused to be mailed a true

and correct copy of the within and foregoing instrument to:

Matt Petcoff, President

Pride Holdings, Inc.

5200 Maryland Way, Suite 204
Brentwood, TN 37027

Donna Wilson, CIR.

Assistant Receiver

Three Corporate Plaza

3613 NW 56 Street, Suite 330
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Susan Dobbins, General Counsel
Oklahoma Insurance Department
Five Corporate Plaza

3625 NW 56 Street, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

J. Angela Ables

Kerr, Irvine, Rhodes & Ables, P.C.
201 Robert S. Kerr Ave., Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Susan Loving

Lester Loving & Davies
1701 S. Kelly Avenue
Edmond, OK 73013

Oklahoma Property & Casualty
Insurance Guaranty Association
2601 NW Expressway, Suite 330E
Oklahoma City, OK 73112




Claims Allowed By Class

FClaim Class: 3

POC # Amount Claimed Amount Allowed

1010 $50,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1011 $50.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1056 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1059 $100,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1061 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1062 $100,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _;_Yﬁs_
1065 $51,518.00 $0.00 Timely Filed? __ Yes
1068 $400,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1078 $778.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1082 $50.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1086 $43.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1089 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1091 $338,660.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1093 $500,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1094 $2,000,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1096 $168.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1099 $91.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1101 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1102 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1105 $18,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1106 $207.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes.
1108 $87.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1109 $144.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1128 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1132 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1133 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1134 $30,580.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1135 $2,648.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1136 $14,976.00 $0.00 Timely Filed? __Yes_
1148 $1,933.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1162 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1180 $177.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes

Monday, August 31, 2015 Page 1 of 5



Claim Class: 3

POC # Amount Claimed. Amount Allowed

1187 $422.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1190 $63,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1193 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1194 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1200 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1203 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _Yes
1210 $50,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1211 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes,
1215 $869.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1216 $262.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1217 $7,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1218 $4,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1226 $4,490.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1231 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1233 $2,113.76 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1234 $757.05 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1236 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1237 $1,653.69 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1240 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1242 $7,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1248 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1252 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1255 $55,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1260 $656.48 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1261 $220.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1268 $2,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1271 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1275 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1276 $129.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1279 $533.58 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1280 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1282 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1283 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1284 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1285 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1286 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes

Monday, August 31,2015

Page 2 of §



Claim Class: 3 J

POC # Amount Claimed Amount Allowed

1287 $950.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1288 $736.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1293 $720.76 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1299 $2,476.84 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1301 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1302 $508.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1303 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1304 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1305 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1306 $4,350.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1311 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1313 $2,683.89 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1315 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1317 $150.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1319 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1323 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1327 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1339 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1340 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1341 $519.44 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1343 $2,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1346 $1,483.19 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1347 $1,483.19 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1349 $10,918.30 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1351 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1352 $1,722.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1353 $6,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1360 $756.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1371 $3,113.64 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1373 $2,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1375 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1377 $396.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1382 $1,676.50 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1383 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1387 $18,395.78 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1389 $12,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes

Monday, August 31,2015

Page 3 of 5



Claim Class: 3 |

POC # Amount Claimed Amount Allowed

1390 $12,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1395 $173.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1398 $345.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1399 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1400 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1406 $2,000.34 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1407 $1,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1410 $4,380.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1411 $4,380.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1412 $30,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1413 $7,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1414 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1416 $20,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1417 $212.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1422 $2,300.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1423 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1426 $250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1429 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1439 $7,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1440 $500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1450 $441.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1451 $565.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1455 $100,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1456 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1462 $3,151.52 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1467 $2,960.47 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1475 $702.95 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1492 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1494 $2,565.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1508 $3,605.18 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1575 $10,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1580 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1583 $7,111.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1601 $355.06 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1603 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1614 $25,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes

Monday, August 31, 2015



Claim Class:

POC # Amount Claimed Amount Allowed

1619 $4,687.53 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1625 $8,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1638 $14,250.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1642 $9,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1661 $9,917.65 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1671 $7,293.21 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1673 $17,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? __Yes
1674 $7,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1675 $21,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1693 $45,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1702 $25,000.00 $0.00 Timely Filed? _ Yes
1709 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1712 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1717 $500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1723 $2,176.42 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1748 $5,355.69 $0.00.  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1761 $12,500.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1764 $5,282.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1775 $0.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1781 $17,834.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1789 $30,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1790 $30,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1815 $50,000.00 $0.00  Timely Filed? _ Yes
1838 $287.08 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ No
Class 3 Totals: $4,859,087.19 $0.00

Total Claims: $4,859,087.19 $0.00

Monday, August 31,2015

Page 5 of 5



Claims Allowed By Class

Claim Class: 6

POC # Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
1123 $35,816.28 $0.00  Timely Filed? __ Yes
1854 $3,246.36 $0.00  Timely Filed? ___No
1855 $3,885.50 $0.00 Timely Filed? __No
Class 6 Totals: $42,948.14 $0.00

Total Claims: $42,948.14 $0.00

Friday, August 21, 2015 Page | of 1



